## ORDINANCE NO. 1088-A

## Introduced by Commissioner: Dick Hellberg

An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 1076-A; Establishing the City of Warrenton's Public Contracting Regulations

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Warrenton wishes to donate surplus equipment to qualified non-profit organizations both within the City limits and outside the City's limits; and

WHEREAS, Section 8. J. of Ordinance No. 1076-A describes the way the City of Warrenton can dispose of surplus property, and

WHEREAS, certain restrictions need to be removed from Ordinance No. 1076-A, Section 8.J.(g).

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Warrenton ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 8. J. is hereby amended to read:

(g) **Donation.** By donation to any organization which is recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as an organization described in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective 30-days after its adoption.

PASSED by the City Commission of the City of Warrenton this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2006.

APPROVED

Gilbert Gramson, Mayor

ATTEST

Linda Cng/ma

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder

First Reading: February 14, 2006

Second Reading: February 28, 2006